

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD  
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4509 of 2026**

=====

BHAUMIK DINESHBHAI DESAI & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR VAIBHAV A VYAS(2896) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7  
MS PRACHI UPADHYAY(5857) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7  
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**

**Date : 27/03/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

1. At the outset, learned AGP, Mr. Gautam, under the instructions, submitted that the Respondents are required to file affidavit-in-reply in this matter and to place their stand on the record.

1.1 Learned AGP, Mr. Gautam, under the instructions, assured that, till the returnable date, DPC **shall not** be convened and requested that this matter be kept for hearing on 30.03.2026.

2. Heard. Although, learned AGP, Mr. Gautam, had requested that this matter be kept on 30.03.2026, since, the Respondents want to file reply, with a view to give sufficient opportunity to the petitioner to go through and deal with the same, issue **Notice**, returnable on **13<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**. Learned AGP waives service for the Respondents.

2.1 In the meantime, the Respondents are **directed** not to convene DPC, till the returnable date.

UMESH/-

**(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)**